GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 83
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, 30™ JULY 2024/SRAVANA 8, 1946 (SAKA)

“PRINTING AND DESTRUCTION OF %2,000 NOTES”

*83: SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK,
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of 22,000 notes printed so far;

(b) the estimated cost of printing and destruction of total 2,000 notes respectively;

(c) the number of notes that have been returned to the banks/RBI from the day of announcement of its withdrawal till date, bank-wise and State-wise; and

(d) on recommendation of which committee, Government decided to introduce notes of ¥2,000 and on recommendation of which committee the same was withdrawn and the reasons thereof along with the impact of introduction and withdrawal of 2,000 notes respectively on Indian economy?

ANSWER
FINANCE MINISTER

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.
83 for 30.07.2024

(a): As per Reserve Bank of India (RBI), the total supply of 22000 denomination banknotes so far has been 3702 million pieces of value ¥7.40 lakh crore.

(b) & (c): As per RBI, the total expenditure incurred on security printing for all denominations during July 2016-June 2017 and July 2017-June 2018 is %7965 crore and %4912 crore,
respectively. The cost of printing of 2000 denomination banknotes was ¥3540 per thousand pieces. Expenditure on the exercise of withdrawal of 2000 notes has not been calculated separately. As on May 19, 2023, when the withdrawal from circulation was announced, total value of 32000 denomination banknotes in circulation was %3.56 lakh crore. The value of
%2000 banknotes returned till June 30, 2024 is %3.48 lakh crore. All banks were allowed to deposit and exchange 32000 banknotes from public and these banknotes were deposited in various currency chests of the same as well as other banks. The RBI maintains currency chest-wise data. However, bank-wise/state-wise data is hot maintained.

(d): The %2000 banknote was introduced by RBI on November 10, 2016 under section 24
(1) of the RBI Act, 1934, primarily to meet the currency requirement of the economy, in an expeditious manner after the withdrawal of legal tender status of all ¥500 and %1000 banknotes, which constituted 86.4% of the value of Notes in Circulation (NIC) at that time.
The objective of introducing %2000 banknotes was met once banknotes in other denominations became available in adequate quantities. The withdrawal of %2000 denomination banknotes is being carried out as a normal currency management operation exercise on an ongoing basis. Moreover, the stock of banknotes in other denominations is adequate to meet the currency requirement of the public. The life span of 2000 notes, most of which were issued prior to March 2017, was close to the end of their useful life. Also, as per RBI, %2000 banknotes were no longer being preferred for transactions.

On due consideration of the above facts and in pursuance of "Clean Note Policy" of the Reserve Bank, it was decided by RBI to withdraw 2000 banknotes from circulation. The withdrawal of 2000 denomination notes on May 19, 2023 resulted in a smaller increase in currency in circulation (3.9% in 2023-24 as against 7.8% in 2022-23). The lower outgo of
currency results in improvement in banking system liquidity. The public at large was also informed of the rationale of the measure through a press release issued on May 19, 2023 by the Reserve Bank of India.

*kkkk

63


HRd WHR
IEEREINE
e Hrf faumT
T T

dRifdd Uy e 83
oI 3R HITAAR, 30 JaTs 2024/8 HTAUT, 1946 () HI G0 ST §)

“%2,000 & Il BT GFUT 3R I 18 far S
*83: 41 WU $UR UTSP,
1 o WAl I8 9am &1 puan &l o

(@) 31d T 22,000 b e e Higd by o I &;

(@) 32000 & H el & T 3R Ig Y B B STHIAT AN HART: fHa-i-faant
e

@) 2000 & e} oI Aoy fofg WM o1 99N & o7 J ABR 31N db SPpi/SRAT3MS Dl
U fopd e 909 forT U &, dee db-aR 3R IAT-aR SART AT §; 3R

@) g IR Bt RIBTR IR ISR 7 22000 & Al I BT Bad fhar 3R feog afafa
1 RIBIRE IR 33 Iy foram T 3R $9% T HRUT § dUT 22000 P ! bl pH: Ta™
3R 1Y T oM BT R S TaRT R &1 UHTd UST?

IR
o w2t (el fAeder Warea)

(@) ¥ (4) : f¥eror gu1 ved R @ R g

*kkk*k

64


f&1i 30.07.2024 & forw Iy YHT ARIfPd U TWT 83 &F HIT () A () P IR
# Tehifa faavur

(@): R RoTd d (3MRENSTS) & SR, T 2000 AT & dab-le! bt Hot yfel
3702 farfero 4N off, fSHepT e 37.40 ARa RIS T |

@) 3R (T): R3S & AR, JaTs 2016-SH 2017 3R el 2017-5 2018 & GRM
Tt Jegatt & forT QR&M GEU R $f 39 HHRT: 7965 RIS SUY 3R 4912 TS BT
21 % 2000 UG & Sh-Ic] Bl SUTS B! AT 3540 Ui TR 318 AT % 2000 ] &1
IO Bt UfehdT UR g & TUFT 3T ¥ el HI T3 g1 19 Hs, 2023 B, 9§ Yaad
IO Bt TN Bt T3 oY, TEa H 22000 Hedi o ddbHie BT Hol Jod 33.56 ARG BRIS
7| 30 S, 2024 T AT TT 2000 SHC! BT Hed 33.48 ARG IS ¢ | Gt S
ST ¥ % 2000 SH-IE STHT B R A 7a B Dt 3rgafal <1 715 off 3R 39 SF1e] &
IB1 Sp! b ATY-TY 3= Spl o fafia g fasiiial & S fasa T 7| sTREas Bt
IC-gR ST Wadl § | 9T, §6-aR/ITT-aR s T8l T d g |

(®): 3500 3R 21000 & SPHAIe, S 39 THY UR=ITT | AIc) & Hed BT 86.4% I, BI 94
ST U B E B & 916, 10 ISR, 2016 BT HRTT Rord s ATATIH, 1934 1 4R
24(1) & T8d 32000 & ShIC ! TEId: HYTTRIT BT YT TIRIH T BT G HA & [o1g
T T 7| % 2000 SHTe L= B BT IET 3 TeadT & dab-le] & gared drel &
IUA §H & 916 TRT 81 T 4TI ¥ 2000 eI &b Seb-Ic] B aTad FRaR SHTUR R U
TG el Used Ufehar & &9 § &1 51 61 81 3P 3(adl, 39 Jedd' & ddbAlel ol
P ST B! GaT HTIRIHdl B T B & {18 AT g1 ¥ 2000 P ISl BT Siia- o1,
forTH & Srftrepi=r A 2017 | UG SIRY fobT 7T U, b IUARTH Sfta & 3fd & Hg
| TP AT, HRAISME P 3UR, 2000 TUY & SHIC] B 3§ ATe & [od TS el
ICRREIRGERI

Sad d R IS R T3+ R 3R R9d 9 & "W@wg Al Aifd" & SR 1,
R ReTd d gRT122000 & dh-e! o) afarad ¥ ooy aq o1 fofg forar man 19 13,
2023 I 32000 Jegd' & Ic] B bR & URUMRGRY Jaa- | Jal | Uie! 9fa 8%
(2022-23 T 7.8% & GHIA 2023-24 T 3.9%) | T&T & HH SRIHA &b IRUTHGEY SfehT
U @1 Tabe! H JUR BId1 8 | HRA RoTd s gRT 19 T3, 2023 & oIk} T U fagfad
& ATIEgH § 9 YU TR SFd1 B 39 HeH & 3ifad » TR 7 ot gfera fasan o)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is only one supplementary of Shri Maharaja Sanajaocba
Leishemba.

SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA: Sir, | have given supplementary in
respect of Q.No. 82, not in respect of 83. It was over.

MR. CHAIRMAN: [t doesn’t matter; next time. So, no supplementaries. Now, next Question. Question No. 84.
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